
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 27th May, 2020 

 
10.00 am 

 
Online 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 27th May, 2020, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Online Telephone: 03000 416749 
   

Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (10): Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr P C Cooper, Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and Mr J Wright 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Labour (1) Mr J Burden 
 

Independents (1)  Mr P M Harman 
 
In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit 
remote attendance by Elected Members at formal meetings. This is 
conditional on other Elected Members and the public being able to 
hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be 
streamed live and can be watched via the Media link on the 
Webpage for this meeting.   
 
Representations by members of the public will only be accepted in 

writing. The transcript of representations that would normally be 

made in person will be provided to the Clerk by 12 Noon two days 

ahead of the meeting and will be read out by the Clerk of the 

meeting at the appropriate point in the meeting. The maximum 

length of time allotted to each written representation will be the 5 

minutes that it takes the Clerk to read it out.  Plans and diagrams 

will not normally be accepted.  

 

 

 

 
 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 
 

 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Planning Applications Committee Virtual Meetings Protocol (Pages 1 - 6) 

3. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

4. Minutes - 4 March 2020 (Pages 7 - 12) 

5. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

1. General Matters  

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS 

1. Application TM/05/723/MR88/38 (KCC/TM/0141/2019) - Details of a revised 
restoration scheme pursuant to Condition 38 of Permission TM/05/723/MR88 at 
Postern Park Quarry, Hadlow Road, Tonbridge;  CEMEX UK Operations Ltd 
(Pages 13 - 40) 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

1. Proposal DA/19/1549 (KCC/DA/0232/2019) - New tunnel (the Bean Road Tunnel) 
and associated road works to include bus, cycling and pedestrian access to the 
east of Bluewater Shopping Centre to link to Eastern Quarry development, 
including tree planting at land adjacent to Lake 5 and tunnel infilling at Bluewater 
Shopping Centre, Bluewater Parkway , Dartford, Greenhithe; KCC Major Capital 
Programme) (Pages 41 - 84) 

E.  MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications (Pages 85 - 92) 

2. County Council developments  

3. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017  

4. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017  

5. Urgent Decisions taken under Delegated Powers (Pages 93 - 102) 

F.  KCC RESPONSE TO CONSULTATIONS 

1. Lenham Neighbourhood Plan - Regulation 16 Consultation Submission Version 
(Pages 103 - 116) 

2. Planning for growth on the Hoo Peninsula consultation (Pages 117 - 134) 



3. Ashford BC - Fibre to the Premises (FTTP) Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) (Pages 135 - 138) 

G.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 18 May 2020 
 
(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.   



This page is intentionally left blank



From:   Ben Watts, General Counsel  

To:   P
[...]
te in the meeting. 

33. A Part Two meeting will normally be anticipated and will be scheduled in 

advance as a separate virtual meeting. Where the need to move into a 

Part Two meeting only becomes apparent during the meeting, the item 

affected should be adjourned to a later date. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 4 March 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr J Burden, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr J P McInroy (Substitute for Mr C Simkins), Mr H Rayner and 
Mr J Wright 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Ms M Green (Principal Planning Officer), Barton (Senior Transport and Development 
Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
7. Membership  
(Item A1) 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr A H T Bowles in place of Mrs P A V 
Stockell.  
 
8. Minutes - 5 February 2020  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
9. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A5) 
 
The Committee agreed to undertake a Members’ site tour of the application site and 
its environs at Covers Quarry, Westerham on either Monday, 4 May or Monday, 11 
May 2020.   
 
10. Proposal GR/951 (KCC/GR/0192/2019) - Proposed new build block to 
accommodate a 1 f.e expansion and demolition of existing buildings at St 
George's CE School, Meadow Road, Gravesend;  KCC Education and 
Governors of St George's CE School  
(Item D1) 
 
(1)   Mr J Burden informed the Committee that he was the Local Member for this 
application.  As he had not commented on this application in this capacity or as a 
Borough Councillor, he was able to approach its determination with an open mind.  
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported that the applicants had 
amended their application to include solar panels. Accordingly, she recommended an 
additional condition requiring the applicants to provide details to the County Planning 

Page 7

Agenda Item A4



 

 

Authority of their layout within three months of the permission and its subsequent 
implementation as approved.   This was agreed.  
 
(3)  The Head of Planning Applications Group revised her recommended 
Landscaping condition so that it specified species suitable for bee pollination. This 
was agreed.  
 
(4)  During discussion of this item, the Committee agreed to add an additional 
condition requiring a condition survey of Meadow Road to enable any damage to be 
put right afterwards.   It also added an Informative advising the School and the 
contractor that they should write to the residents of Meadow Road to let them know 
when significant movements were due to take place. 
 
(5)  On being put to the vote the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were unanimously agreed as amended in (2) to (4) above.      
 
(6)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) permission be granted to the Proposal subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering a 3 year time limit for implementation; the 
development being carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
the submission for approval of all materials to be used externally; the 
provision of a landscaping scheme, including additional tree planting, 
soft landscaping, hard surfacing and ecological enhancements 
(including species suitable for bee pollination) in accordance with the 
submitted details unless otherwise agreed; the adoption of tree 
protection methods, as shown on the submitted drawings, to protect 
those trees which are to be  retained; the submission for approval of a 
detailed Bat Mitigation Strategy before demolition works commence on 
t
[...]
y Informative :-  
 

(i) of the letter from Highways and Transportation in which it is 
noted that it is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure that all 
necessary highway approvals and consents where required are 
obtained, including a Traffic Regulation Order;  
 

(ii) of the letter from the Environment Agency in which advice is 
provided with regard to the disposal of waste material; and 

 
(iii) that the School and the contractor should write to the residents of 

Meadow Road to let them know when significant movements are 
due to take place.  

 
11. Matters dealt with under Delegated Powers  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:-  
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 

(b)   County Council developments;  
 
(c)  Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None); and 
 
(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None).  
 
12. KCC Response to Consultations  
(Item F1) 
 
(1)   Mr M A C Balfour informed the Committee that he had been a Member of 
Tonbridge and Malling BC and that he would not participate in any discussion of or 
decision arising out of Item F3 (Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council – Local Plan 
Post Submission Consultation.  
 
(2)  Whilst noting Item F2, the Committee agreed by 12 vote to 0 with 1 abstention 
to ask the Chairman to write on its behalf to the Leader and Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Highways and Transport in respect of the problems likely to arise out of Swale 
BC’s decision to reject £38m from the Government’s Housing Infrastructure Fund for 
A249 improvements in the light of the Secretary of State for Communities’ decision to 
uphold an appeal against non-determination and grant permission for a major 
housing development in the Borough.  

Page 9



 

 

 
(3)  Whilst noting Item F3, the Committee agreed by 8 v
[...]
bmitted to and approved in writing by KCC.  The method statement, which 
shall be informed by an appended up-to-date preliminary ecological appraisal 
(PEA) and (as necessary) protected species surveys, shall be implemented as 
approved. 

 
And the following informative: 
 

• You are advised that if the PEA and protected species surveys indicate that 
some or all of the further works are ecologically unacceptable, it will be 
necessary for the restoration scheme to be revisited and further revised. 

 
 

Case Officer: Jim Wooldridge     Tel. no. 03000 413484 

 

Background Documents:  see section heading. 

 

Page 30



Appendix 1 to Item C1 

Details of a revised restoration scheme pursuant to Condition 38 of 

planning permission TM/05/723/MR88 at Postern Park Quarry, 

Hadlow Road, Tonbridge, Kent TN9 1PD - TM/05/723/MR88/38 

(KCC/TM/0141/2019) 

 

 

C1.19  

See separate Appendix 1 which contains the following drawings that are 

referred to in this report: 

 
 

• Drawing number P2/886/5 titled “Final Restoration” (dated January 2005). 
 

• Drawing number P2/886/10 titled “Site Plan for Recharge Lagoon” (dated August 2005). 
 

• Drawing number P2/886/8F titled “Phase drawings – Removal of bunds and creation of 
lake” (dated June 2005).   

 

• Drawing number P2/886/5/D titled “Final Restoration” (dated October 2014). 
 

• Drawing number P2/886/13 titled “Detail Restoration Sections” (dated March 2014).   
 

• Drawing number P2/886/5/G titled “Final Restoration” (dated July 2019). 
 

• Drawing number P2/886/5/H titled “Final Restoration” (dated December 2019). 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 to Item C1 

Details of a revised restoration scheme pursuant to Condition 38 of 

planning permission TM/05/723/MR88 at Postern Park Quarry, 

Hadlow Road, Tonbridge, Kent TN9 1PD - TM/05/723/MR88/38 

(KCC/TM/0141/2019) 

 

 

Appendix 1 contains the following drawings that are referred to in the 

committee report: 

 

[...]
 the applicant. Thames Water raise no 
objection to the proposal if the developer follows the sequential approach to the disposal 
of surface water.  

 
114. The proposal is located within flood zone 1. The application states that the risk of flooding 

because of the proposal is negligible and consequently, no detailed flood risk assessment 
has been carried out.  

 
115. The application states that rain falling within the Eastern Quarry would be dealt with by 

Eastern Quarry development systems with connections designed according to Eastern 
Quarry requirements by the developer there. At the tunnel portal there would be no 
surface water entering the tunnel other than on the bus wheels. Any water would run 
towards the Bluewater drainage system. Water falling on the western side of Bluewater 
parkway in new impermeable pavement areas and from the road connection to the tunnel 
would be routed to lake 4 via interceptors feeding into existing systems where the 
applicant states that there is sufficient capacity. 

 
116. The application has not given rise to any adverse comments from the Environment 

Agency with regards to drainage matters although they advise that drainage for the tunnel 
must be connected to and have regard to the water management strategies for both the 
Bluewater and Eastern Quarry.  They also advise that tunnelling activity should be 
undertaken in a manner not likely to create impacts on the underlying chalk aquifer having 
regard for the potential water abstractions in the vicinity.  

 
117. KCC Flood and Water Management initially raised a holding objection concerning the 

interface of the tunnel to the wider network particularly concerning future development 
within Eastern Quarry, however this was subsequently withdrawn. They are now satisfied 
that provision will exist for connection of this proposal to the wider network, subject to 
conditions concerning  submission and approval of a detailed sustainable surface water 
drainage sch
[...]
re is strong policy support for the provision of a link between Eastern Quarry 
and Bluewater which would enable the Fastrack scheme to be extended. Therefore, 
subject to the imposition of conditions, I am of the opinion that the proposed 
development would not give rise to any material harm and is otherwise in accordance 
with the general aims and objectives of the relevant Development Plan Policies and the 
guidance contained in the NPPF.  

 
Recommendation 
 
I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO the imposition of conditions 
covering (amongst other matters) the following: 
 

Page 75



Item D1 
Proposed new tunnel and associated road works to include bus, 
cycling and pedestrian access - DA/19/1549 (KCC/DA/0232/2019) 
 

D1.1 
 

 The standard 3 year time limit; 
 The development be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
 Submission and approval of details of external hard landscape materials and proposed 

fencing details; 
 Prior to commencement, the submission and approval of a detailed sustainable surface 

water drainage scheme including appropriate operational, maintenance and access 
requirements; 

 Submission and approval of a Verification Report, pertaining to the surface water 
drainage system to demonstrate the suitable modelled operation of the drainage 
system; 

 Prior to commencement, submission of details to satisfactorily demonstrate the 
diversion of water asset to prevent the potential for damage to subsurface potable 
water infrastructure; 

 Submission and approval of further details of the length and depth of the provision of 
twin 800mm diameter pipes and headwall proposed as a culvert for the Eastern Quarry 
where crossing the proposed access road;   

 Arrangements to address any unforeseen contamination found during development;  
 In the event of unforeseen contamination, arrangements to review the air quality dust 

impact assessment; 
 Submission and approval of details of highways design improvements to be 

incorporated into the scheme to address minimum stagger distance, provision of raised 
kerbs and call forward demand; 

 Ecological survey and supervision to be carried out in accordance with details as set 
out in the application; including measures to secure a European Protected Species 
Mitigation Licence from Natural England, to provide a mechanism to ensure that any 
mitigation/compensation is safe from foreseeable development and habitat 
management threats and a pre-construction bird survey; 

 Submission and approval of external lighting details, including in respect of the impacts 
of external lighting to bats and to accord with The Institute of Lighting Professionals 
Bat and Artificial Lighting in the UK Guidance Note 08/18.  

 Submission and approval of details of proposed landscape planting, to include native 
species and suitability for bee pollination where appropriate and to address the 
concerns raised above by the Borough Council and the Highway Authority relating to 
the impact upon potential desire lines and highway considerations; 

 Submission and approval of details of the final profile and appearance of the existing 
tunnel face to the west and east of the existing tunnels and any landscaping 
requirements; 

 Submission and approval of details of the proposed false tunnel or tunnel hood; 
 Prior to commencement, submission and approval of a Construction Environment 

Management Plan including details in relation to mitigation of dust and air quality 
measures during construction; 

 Prior to commencement submission and approval of a Construction Management Plan 
in relation operational hours during construction, to routing of construction and delivery 
vehicles, parking and turning areas for construction and delivery vehicles and site 
personnel, timing of deliveries, provision of wheel washing facilities and any temporary 
traffic management and signage; 

 Restricting piling unless a piling method statement has been submitted and approved; 
 Prior to commencement, submission of a method statement which incorporates a 

timeline in relation to vegetation removal and considerations in relation to all protected 
/ designated species. 

 

Page 76



Item D1 
Proposed new tunnel and associated road works to include bus, 
cycling and pedestrian access - DA/19/1549 (KCC/DA/0232/2019) 
 

D1.1 
 

I FURTHER RECOMMEND THAT THE Applicant BE ADVISED of the following Informatives 
relating to: 
 

 The need for a European Protected Species Mitigation Licence (EPSL) from Natural 
England to provide a mechanism to ensure that any mitigation/compensation is safe 
from foreseeable development and habitat management threats.  

 Developer consultation with the relevant utility companies;  
 Waste management advice from the Environment Agency including that in relation to 

contamination; 
 The Environment Agency’s advice regarding permitting requirements and waste 

transportation to and from the development; 
 Drainage connection for the tunnel which have regard to the water management 

strategies for both the Bluewater and Eastern Quarry developments.  
 Advice from the Environment Agency that the tunnelling activity should be undertaken 

in a manner not likely to create impacts on the underlying chalk aquifer, having regards 
to potential water abstractions in the vicinity.  

 Advice from Thames Water concerning working near its underground waste water 
assets; surface and foul water drainage and piling and working in close proximity to 
underground strategic water main, utility infrastructure. 

 
 
 
Case Officer: Mrs Hazel Mallett Tel. no: 03000 411200

 
Background Documents:  see section heading

 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Item D1 – Appendix 1  
Proposed new tunnel and associated road works to include bus, 
cycling and pedestrian access - DA/19/1549 (KCC/DA/0232/2019) 
 
Location Plan  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Approx. location of 
crossing below B25
[...]
-services/ 
https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/caring-for-heritage/places-of-worship/making-changes-to-your-place-of-worship/principles-
for-making-changes/installing-equipment-cabling-and-pipework/ 

Page 136

https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/your-home/making-changes-your-property/types-of-work/installing-services/
https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/caring-for-heritage/places-of-worship/making-changes-to-your-place-of-worship/principles-for-making-changes/installing-equipment-cabling-and-pipework/
https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/caring-for-heritage/places-of-worship/making-changes-to-your-place-of-worship/principles-for-making-changes/installing-equipment-cabling-and-pipework/


 

 

If you require any further information or clarification on any matter in this letter, please do not 

hesitate to contact me. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 
Stephanie Holt-Castle  
Interim Director – Environment, Planning and Enforcement  
  
 
  

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A2 Planning Applications Committee Virtual Meetings Protocol
	Item A3 Appendix PAC Protocol

	A4 Minutes - 4 March 2020
	C1 Application TM/05/723/MR88/38 (KCC/TM/0141/2019) - Details of a revised restoration scheme pursuant to Condition 38 of Permission TM/05/723/MR88 at Postern Park Quarry, Hadlow Road, Tonbridge;  CEMEX UK Operations Ltd
	Item C1 - Appendix 1
	Drawing P2.886.5.G - Final Restoration (Jul. 2019).pdf
	Page 1

	Drawing P2.886.5.H - Final Restoration (Dec. 2019).pdf
	Page 1



	D1 Proposal DA/19/1549 (KCC/DA/0232/2019) - New tunnel (the Bean Road Tunnel) and associated road works to include bus, cycling and pedestrian access to the east of Bluewater Shopping Centre to link to Eastern Quarry development, including tree planting at land adjacent to Lake 5 and tunnel infilling at Bluewater Shopping Centre, Bluewater Parkway , Dartford, Greenhithe; KCC Major Capital Programme)
	Item D1 Appendix Bean Road Tunnel

	E1 County matter applications
	E5 Urgent 

Minutes of the meeting


13 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held online on 
Wednesday, 27 May 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs R Binks, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr P M Harman, Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and Mr J Wright 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms S Hamilton, Mr R L H Long, TD and Mr M D Payne 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr J Wooldridge (Principal Planning Officer - Mineral Developments), Mr P Hopkins 
(Principal Planning Officer), Mr D Joyner (Transport & Development Manager), 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) and Miss G Little (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
13. Chairman's Opening Remarks  
(Item ) 
 
The Chairman opened the meeting by setting out the manner in which he intended to 
conduct the Committee’s business so that the meeting could deal with the challenges 
posed by its Virtual nature in the most efficient way practical.  He explained that, in 
order to help the smooth running of the meeting, he would formally move the 
recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications Group prior to the 
consideration of each application. This did not in any way imply any intention on his 
part to indicate his views on the application.  
 
14. Planning Applications Committee Virtual Meetings Protocol  
(Item A2) 
 
RESOLVED that the Protocol appended to the report be adopted in order to facilitate 
the smooth working of the Committee’s virtual meetings.  
 
15. Minutes - 4 March 2020  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
16. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A5) 
 
(1)  The Committee noted that its next meeting would take place on Wednesday, 
10 June 2020.  
 



 

14 

(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that active 
consideration was being given to the question of alternative arrangements for 
Members’ site visits in accordance with Government advice. This included the 
Members’ site tour of the Covers Quarry application site in Westerham which had not 
been able to take place as intended at the beginning of May 2020 (Minute 20/9).  
 
17. General Matters  
(Item B1) 
 
The Head of Planning Applications Group reported that the Government appointed 
Inspector to independently examine the Early Partial  Review of the Kent Minerals 
and Waste Plan and the Minerals Sites Plan had concluded that both documents 
were legally sound subject to the modifications that were considered at the 
Examination. They could now be formally adopted by the County Council later in the 
year.   
 
18. Application TM/05/723/MR88/38 (KCC/TM/0141/2019) - Details of a revised 
restoration scheme pursuant to Condition 38 of Permission TM/05/723/MR88 at 
Postern Park Quarry, Hadlow Road, Tonbridge;  CEMEX UK Operations Ltd  
(Item C1) 
 
(1)   Mr M A C Balfour informed the Committee that he was the Local Member for 
this application.  As he had not commented on this application in this capacity or as a 
Borough Councillor, he was able to approach its determination with an open mind.  
 
(2)  Mrs S Hamilton was present for this item and addressed the Committee. 

 
(3)  The Committee added an additional Informative drawing attention to the 
views of the Environment Agency in respect of several invasive non-native species 
(i.e. Giant Hogweed and Winter Heliotrope) known to be locally present and that it is 
illegal to cause them to be spread elsewhere.  Attention was also drawn to the 
Agency’s guidance on potential biosecurity protocols that should be followed. 
 
(4)  Mr H Rayner informed the Committee that as he had not been able to be 
present for the entire discussion of this application, he would not participate in its 
determination. 
 
(5)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group (which had been seconded by Mr J Wright after having been 
formally moved by the Chairman)  were unanimously agreed as amended in (3) 
above.  
 
 

(6)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the Application be approved subject to a condition specifying that no 
further works take place (including ground works and vegetation 
clearance) until a method statement for the protection of biodiversity 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by KCC.  The method 
statement, which shall be informed by an appended up-to-date 
preliminary ecological appraisal (PEA) and (as necessary) protected 
species surveys shall be implemented as approved; and  

 



 

15 

(b) the applicants be advised by Informative that:-  
 

(i) if the PEA and protected species surveys indicate that some or 
all of the further works are ecologically unacceptable, it will be 
necessary for the restoration scheme to be revisited and further 
revised; and  

 
(ii)  in undertaking the development, attention is drawn to the views 

of the Environment Agency in respect of several invasive non-
native species (i.e. Giant Hogweed and Winter Heliotrope) 
known to be locally present and that it is illegal to cause them to 
be spread elsewhere.  Attention is drawn to the Agency’s 
guidance on potential biosecurity protocols that should be 
followed. 

 
19. Proposal DA/19/1549 (KCC/DA/0232/2019) - New tunnel (the Bean Road 
Tunnel) and associated road works to include bus, cycling and pedestrian 
access to the east of Bluewater Shopping Centre to link to Eastern Quarry 
development, including tree planting at land adjacent to Lake 5 and tunnel 
infilling at Bluewater Shopping Centre, Bluewater Parkway , Dartford, 
Greenhithe; KCC Major Capital Programme)  
(Item D1) 
 

(1) Mr P M Harman informed the Committee that he was the Local Member for 
this application.  As he had not commented on this application in this capacity or as a 
Borough or Town Councillor, he was able to approach its determination with an open 
mind. 

 

(2)   The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee of 
correspondence from the Local Member, Mrs P T Cole in support of the Proposal. 

 

(3)   The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee of 
correspondence from Stone PC in support of the Proposal.  

 

(4)  The Head of Planning Applications Group referred to paragraph 112 of the 
report in which it was stated that the applicant did not propose piling.  She said that 
some piling would be taking place in Eastern Quarry.  This was, however, covered by 
the Condition in the recommendations which had been recommended by Thames 
Water.     

 

(5)  The Clerk to the meeting read out written representations to the Committee 
which had been received from Mr Gordon Pratt (Managing Director of KENEXTram) 
as well as the reply on behalf of the applicants from Ms Deborah Day from Jacobs.   

 

(6)  The Committee agreed to add an additional Informative requesting the 
applicant to further consider not infilling the northern tunnel and to consider an 
alternative means of blocking off the tunnel.  

 

(7)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group (which had been seconded by Mr H Rayner after having been 



 

16 

formally moved by the Chairman) were unanimously agreed as amended in (6) 
above.  

 

(8)  RESOLVED that:- 

 
(a) permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including 

conditions covering the standard 3 year time limit; the development 
being carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the 
submission and approval of details of external hard landscape materials 
and the proposed fencing; the submission and approval of a detailed 
sustainable surface water drainage scheme including appropriate 
operational, maintenance and access requirements prior to 
commencement; the submission and approval of a Verification 
Report pertaining to the surface water drainage system to 
demonstrate the suitable modelled operation of the drainage system; 
the submission prior to commencement of details to satisfactorily 
demonstrate the diversion of the water asset to prevent the potential 
for damage to the subsurface potable water infrastructure; the 
submission and approval of further details of the length and depth of 
the provision of twin 800mm diameter pipes and headwall proposed as 
a culvert for the Eastern Quarry where it crosses the proposed access 
road; arrangements to address any unforeseen contamination found 
during development; arrangements to review the air quality dust impact 
assessment in the event of unforeseen contamination; the submission  
and  approval  of  details  of  t he  highways  design  improvements  
which are to be incorporated into the scheme to address the minimum 
stagger distance, the  provision of raised kerbs and call forward 
demand; an ecological survey, a pre-construction bird survey and 
supervision being carried out in accordance with the details set out in 
the application, including measures to secure a European Protected 
Species Mitigation Licence from Natural England in order to provide a 
mechanism to ensure that any mitigation/compensation is  safe from   
foreseeable   development   and   habitat management threats; the 
submission and approval of external lighting details, including the 
impacts of external lighting to bats and according with The Institute of 
Lighting Professionals Bat and Artificial Lighting in the UK Guidance 
Note 08/18; the submission and approval of details of the proposed 
landscape planting, including native species and suitability for bee 
pollination where appropriate in order to address the concerns raised 
by the Dartford BC and the Highway Authority relating to the impact 
upon potential desire lines and highway considerations; the submission 
and approval of details of the final profile and appearance of the 
existing tunnel face to the west and east of the existing tunnels and 
any landscaping requirements; the submission and approval of details 
of the proposed false tunnel or tunnel hood; the submission and 
approval prior to commencement of a Construction Environment 
Management Plan, including details in respect of the mitigation of 
dust and air quality measures during construction; the submission and 
approval prior to commencement of a Construction Management Plan 
in respect of operational hours during construction, routing of 
construction and delivery vehicles, parking and turning areas for 
construction vehicles, delivery vehicles and site personnel, timing of 



 

17 

deliveries, provision of wheel washing facilities and any temporary traffic 
management and signage; the restriction of piling unless a piling 
method statement has been submitted and approved; the submission 
prior to commencement of a method statement, incorporating a 
timeline in respect of vegetation removal and considerations in respect 
of all protected/ designated species; and  

 
(b)      the Applicant be advised by Informative of:-  

 
(i) the need for a European Protected Species Mitigation Licence 

(EPSL) from Natural England in order to provide a mechanism 
to ensure that any mitigation/compensation is safe from 
foreseeable development and habitat management threats; 

 
(ii)   the need for developer consultation with the relevant utility 

companies; 
 

(iii)   waste management advice from the Environment Agency, 
including advice that in relation to contamination; 

 
(iv)  the Environment Agency’s advice regarding permitting and 

waste transportation requirements to and from the development;  
 

(v)  the need for the drainage connection for the tunnel to have 
regard to the water management strategies for both the 
Bluewater and Eastern Quarry developments;  

 
(vi)  the advice from the Environment Agency that the tunnelling 

activity should be undertaken in a manner not likely to create 
impacts on the underlying chalk aquifer, having regard to potential 
water abstractions in the vicinity; and  

 
(vii)  advice from Thames Water in respect of working near its 

underground waste water assets, surface and foul water 
drainage and piling and working in close proximity to the 
underground strategic water main and utility infrastructure; and  

 
(viii)   the Committee’s request for the applicant to further consider not 

infilling the northern tunnel and to consider an alternative means 
of blocking off the tunnel. 

 

 
20. Matters dealt with under delegated powers  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:-  
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 

(b)   County Council developments;  
 



 

18 

(c)  Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017;  

 
(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 
 
(e) the Urgent decision taken under Sections 10.15 and 10.16 of Part 2 of 

the Constitution in respect of the Temporary Body Storage Facility in 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic at the former County Workshops 
site in Aylesford.       

 
21. KCC responses to consultation  
(Item F1) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s responses to the following consultations:- 
 
(a) Lenham Neighbourhood Plan – Regulation 16 Consultation Submission 

Version;  
 
(b)    Planning for Growth on the Hoo Peninsula; and  
 
(c)    Ashford BC – Fibre to the Premises (FTTP) Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD).  
 
  
 
 
 


